

In the Court of Sessions Judge, Murshidabad

Present : Smt. Sulagna Dastidar (Chattoraj) (JO-WB-00707),
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad (In-charge)

Crl. Misc. Case No.1128/2026

Ref. : Sagardighi P.S. Case No.71/2026 dated 17.02.2026
U/s.62/64 of BNS.

1. Ketabuddin Mondal @ Ketabul Mondal Accused/petitioner(s).
Vs.
The State Opposite Party.

Order No.04 dated 18.03.2026

The application for anticipatory bail U/s.482 of BNSS filed by the petitioner as named above is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused petitioner, by producing photo copy of some documents, has submitted that on 16.02.2026, at about 4-00 hours in the afternoon, the present accused petitioner was assaulted by the present defacto complainant party and being injured he was shifted to Sagardighi Hospital first and, thereafter, he was referred to Murshidabad Medical College and hospital for better treatment and over the incident, F.I.R. was lodged at Sagardighi P.S. vide Sagardighi P.S. case No.70/2026 dated 16.02.2026 U/s.126(2)/118(2)/109(1)/3(5) of BNS.

It is further submitted that in order to save the skin, the instant case has been filed implicating the present accused petitioner on false allegation as, on the relevant point of time, the accused was admitted to hospital being assaulted by the defacto complainant party.

A petition is filed on behalf of the present accused petitioner with a prayer to call for the Case record and Case diary of Sagardighi P.S. case No.70/2026 dated 16.02.2026 U/s.126(2)/118(2)/109(1)/3(5) of BNS for proper adjudication of the instant application U/s.482 of BNSS.

Ld. P.P., Murshidabad produces the C.D. containing the statement of witnesses including the alleged victim lady U/s.180 of BNSS, statement of the victim lady U/s.183 of BNSS, Medico Legal Examination report of the victim lady etc.

I have carefully gone through the same.

I have also meticulously perused the documents produced on behalf of the accused petitioner containing the F.I.R. of Sagardighi P.S. case No.70/2026, Medical document issued by Murshidabad Medical College and Hospital but I do not find any medical document relating to treatment of the accused petitioner at Sagardighi hospital which is likely to indispensable to ascertain the claim of the accused petitioner.

In such backdrop of the matter, hearing is adjourned.

The petition for calling for the Case record and Case diary of Sagardighi P.S. case No.70/2026 dated 16.02.2026 U/s.126(2)/118(2)/109(1)/3(5) of BNS, stands allowed.

Call for the Case record and Case diary of Sagardighi P.S. case No.70/2026 dated 16.02.2026 U/s.126(2)/118(2)/109(1)/3(5) of BNS.

The I.O. is directed to collect complete Injury report in respect to the present accused petitioner Ketabuddin Mondal @ Ketabul Mondal from Sadardighi hospital and to submit the same along with the C.D. on the next date fixed.

The I.O. is also directed to submit a comprehensive report before this Court as to whether Ketabuddin Mondal @ Ketabul Mondal, S/o. Barjhan Mondal of village Binodbati, P.S. Sagardighi, Dist Murshidabad and Dalim Sk. is same and identical person or not, by the next date fixed.

Fix **08.04.2026** for submission of report of the I.O., production of C.D. along with Injury report issued by Sagardighi hospital in respect to the accused petitioner and receiving Case record and Case diary of Sagardighi P.S. case No.70/2026 dated 16.02.2026 U/s.126(2)/118(2)/109(1)/3(5) of BNS and hearing the application.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the I.O. for compliance.

Dictd. & Cortd.
by me.

S. J., Msd. (I/C.)

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(In-Charge)